PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing : 14.06.2018 **Date of Decision** : 18.6.2018

Applicant: Sh. Manoj Kr. Sharma

Respondent: Dy. Commissioner (City, S.P. Zone)

North DMC, Delhi

Appeal No : 235/2017

Appeal filed on : 18.07.2017

DRTI Application filed on : 8.6.2017

Competent Authority replied on: 11.6.2018

1 Background:

Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma, the appellant vide DRTI application dated 8.6.2017 has sought information from the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 10 points.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. the Deputy Commissioner, (City-SP Zone), North DMC. Hence, he filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. A.K.Jain, AE (Bldg.) is present on behalf of the Respondent department. The case was earlier heard on 31.5.2018, wherein verbal directions were given to the Respondent to furnish the requisite reply within two weeks. Accordingly, the appeal case was re-fixed for hearing on 14.6.2018.

The Officer present on behalf of the department submits a letter dt. 11.6.2018, duly signed by the Competent Authority, in which point wise reply have been furnished to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission.

The reply has been examined and it is found that the department has not provided satisfactory information in respect of query nos. (b), (c), (e), (f) and (g). The Appellate Authority/PGC is of the view that, as stated by the department that the information sought is voluminous, is vague. The information to these queries may be provided to the appellant based upon the records available in the office. Total number of case may be identified and intimated to the appellant for depositing the requisite fees under the Delhi Right to Information Rules- 2001. There is no requirement of calling the appellant to the office for inspection.

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, City, S.P. Zone, North DMC is directed to submit a revise reply to the appellant as suggested above, within 10 days of issue of this order with a copy to marked to this office for information.

The reply should be furnished to the appellant under the signatures of Competent Authority, properly stamped, having the name of Competent Authority. Documents, if any, appended with the reply should be certified either by the Competent Authority or an official deputed by the Competent Authority.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member,
Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

Dy. Commissioner
 City, S P Zone, North DMC,
 Old Hindu College
 Nigam Bhawan, Kashmiri Gate,
 Delhi -110 006

2. Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma